
1 1NHANES 1999-2000 Data ReleaseNHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)

(OCQ.XPT)
(OCQ.XPT)
January 2006
January 2006

Average hours/week of paid/unpaid work 

OCQ130 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 6048 82.91 6048 82.91 

1 : 5 or fewer hours, 65 0.89 6113 83.80 

2 : 6 to 9 hours, 22 0.30 6135 84.10 

3 : 10 to 14 hours, 22 0.30 6157 84.40 

4 : 15 to 19 hours, 16 0.22 6173 84.62 

5 : 20 to 24 hours, or 10 0.14 6183 84.76 

6 : 25 or more hours? 5 0.07 6188 84.83 

7 : None 1105 15.15 7293 99.97 

99 : Don't know 2 0.03 7295 100.00 



2 2NHANES 1999-2000 Data ReleaseNHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)

(OCQ.XPT)
(OCQ.XPT)
January 2006
January 2006

Type of work done last week 

OCQ150 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 1254 17.19 1254 17.19 

1 : Working at a job or business, 3003 41.17 4257 58.36 

2 : With a job or business but not at work, 129 1.77 4386 60.12 

3 : Looking for work, or 127 1.74 4513 61.86 

4 : Not working at a job or business? 2776 38.05 7289 99.92 

7 : Refused 5 0.07 7294 99.99 

9 : Don't know 1 0.01 7295 100.00 



3 3NHANES 1999-2000 Data ReleaseNHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)

(OCQ.XPT)
(OCQ.XPT)
January 2006
January 2006

Worked at all last week? 

OCQ160 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 7033 96.41 7033 96.41 

1 : Yes 41 0.56 7074 96.97 

2 : No 216 2.96 7290 99.93 

7 : Refused 4 0.05 7294 99.99 

9 : Don't know 1 0.01 7295 100.00 



4 4NHANES 1999-2000 Data ReleaseNHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)

(OCQ.XPT)
(OCQ.XPT)
January 2006
January 2006

Hours worked last week at all jobs 

OCQ180 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 4251 58.27 4251 58.27 

1 to 105 3043 41.71 7294 99.99 

99999 : Don't know 1 0.01 7295 100.00 



5 5NHANES 1999-2000 Data ReleaseNHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)

(OCQ.XPT)
(OCQ.XPT)
January 2006
January 2006

Usually work 35 or more hours per week 

OCQ210 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 6351 87.06 6351 87.06 

1 : Yes 300 4.11 6651 91.17 

2 : No 644 8.83 7295 100.00 



6 6NHANES 1999-2000 Data ReleaseNHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)

(OCQ.XPT)
(OCQ.XPT)
January 2006
January 2006

Industry group code: current job 

OCD230 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 4163 57.07 4163 57.07 

1 to 98 3132 42.93 7295 100.00 



7 7NHANES 1999-2000 Data ReleaseNHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)

(OCQ.XPT)
(OCQ.XPT)
January 2006
January 2006

Occupation group code: current job 

OCD240 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 4163 57.07 4163 57.07 

1 to 98 3132 42.93 7295 100.00 



8 8NHANES 1999-2000 Data ReleaseNHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)

(OCQ.XPT)
(OCQ.XPT)
January 2006
January 2006

Description of job/work situation 

OCQ260 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 4163 57.07 4163 57.07 

1 : An employee of a private company, business, or individual for wages, salary, or 
commission. 

2510 34.41 6673 91.47 

2 : A federal government employee 61 0.84 6734 92.31 

3 : A state government employee 136 1.86 6870 94.17 

4 : A local government employee 152 2.08 7022 96.26 

5 : Self-employed in own business, professional practice or farm. 244 3.34 7266 99.60 

6 : Working without pay in family business or farm 7 0.10 7273 99.70 

99 : Don't know 22 0.30 7295 100.00 



9 9NHANES 1999-2000 Data ReleaseNHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)

(OCQ.XPT)
(OCQ.XPT)
January 2006
January 2006

Number of months working in the main job 

OCD270 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 4169 57.15 4169 57.15 

0 : Less than 1 month 129 1.77 4298 58.92 

1 to 720 2997 41.08 7295 100.00 



10 10NHANES 1999-2000 Data ReleaseNHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)

(OCQ.XPT)
(OCQ.XPT)
January 2006
January 2006

Health insurance offered at main job 

OCQ280 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 4163 57.07 4163 57.07 

1 : Yes 1739 23.84 5902 80.90 

2 : No 1379 18.90 7281 99.81 

7 : Refused 1 0.01 7282 99.82 

9 : Don't know 13 0.18 7295 100.00 



11 11NHANES 1999-2000 Data ReleaseNHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)

(OCQ.XPT)
(OCQ.XPT)
January 2006
January 2006

Smell tobacco smoke at work 

OCQ290G Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 4163 57.07 4163 57.07 

1 : Enter number 695 9.53 4858 66.59 

2 : Never 2427 33.27 7285 99.86 

9 : Don't know 10 0.14 7295 100.00 



12 12NHANES 1999-2000 Data ReleaseNHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)

(OCQ.XPT)
(OCQ.XPT)
January 2006
January 2006

# Hrs/day smell tobacco smoke at work 

OCQ290Q Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 6600 90.47 6600 90.47 

0 to 20 694 9.51 7294 99.99 

9999 : Don't know 1 0.01 7295 100.00 



13 13NHANES 1999-2000 Data ReleaseNHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)

(OCQ.XPT)
(OCQ.XPT)
January 2006
January 2006

Ever wear protective equipment at work 

OCQ300 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 4163 57.07 4163 57.07 

1 : Yes 1123 15.39 5286 72.46 

2 : No 2009 27.54 7295 100.00 



14 14NHANES 1999-2000 Data ReleaseNHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)

(OCQ.XPT)
(OCQ.XPT)
January 2006
January 2006

Ever wear respirator at work 

OCQ310A Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 6172 84.61 6172 84.61 

1 to 9 1123 15.39 7295 100.00 



15 15NHANES 1999-2000 Data ReleaseNHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)

(OCQ.XPT)
(OCQ.XPT)
January 2006
January 2006

Hearing protection used, current job? 

OCQ310B Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 6172 84.61 6172 84.61 

1 to 2 1123 15.39 7295 100.00 



16 16NHANES 1999-2000 Data ReleaseNHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)

(OCQ.XPT)
(OCQ.XPT)
January 2006
January 2006

Ever wear protective gloves at work 

OCQ310C Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 6172 84.61 6172 84.61 

1 to 2 1123 15.39 7295 100.00 



17 17NHANES 1999-2000 Data ReleaseNHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)

(OCQ.XPT)
(OCQ.XPT)
January 2006
January 2006

Protective gloves of latex rubber 

OCQ330A Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 6833 93.67 6833 93.67 

1 to 9 462 6.33 7295 100.00 



18 18NHANES 1999-2000 Data ReleaseNHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)

(OCQ.XPT)
(OCQ.XPT)
January 2006
January 2006

Protective gloves of leather 

OCQ330B Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 7042 96.53 7042 96.53 

2 to 2 253 3.47 7295 100.00 



19 19NHANES 1999-2000 Data ReleaseNHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)

(OCQ.XPT)
(OCQ.XPT)
January 2006
January 2006

Protective gloves of vinyl 

OCQ330C Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 7220 98.97 7220 98.97 

3 to 3 75 1.03 7295 100.00 



20 20NHANES 1999-2000 Data ReleaseNHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)

(OCQ.XPT)
(OCQ.XPT)
January 2006
January 2006

Protective gloves of cloth 

OCQ330D Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 7072 96.94 7072 96.94 

4 to 4 223 3.06 7295 100.00 



21 21NHANES 1999-2000 Data ReleaseNHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)

(OCQ.XPT)
(OCQ.XPT)
January 2006
January 2006

Protective gloves of something else 

OCQ330E Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 7220 98.97 7220 98.97 

5 to 5 75 1.03 7295 100.00 



22 22NHANES 1999-2000 Data ReleaseNHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)

(OCQ.XPT)
(OCQ.XPT)
January 2006
January 2006

Loud job noise, ever exposed, 3 months? 

OCQ340 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 4163 57.07 4163 57.07 

1 : Yes 908 12.45 5071 69.51 

2 : No 2224 30.49 7295 100.00 



23 23NHANES 1999-2000 Data ReleaseNHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)

(OCQ.XPT)
(OCQ.XPT)
January 2006
January 2006

Currently exposed to loud noise at work 

OCQ350 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 6387 87.55 6387 87.55 

1 : Yes 477 6.54 6864 94.09 

2 : No 431 5.91 7295 100.00 



24 24NHANES 1999-2000 Data ReleaseNHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)

(OCQ.XPT)
(OCQ.XPT)
January 2006
January 2006

Avg # hours loud noise exposure now 

OCQ360 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 6818 93.46 6818 93.46 

1 to 24 475 6.51 7293 99.97 

9999 : Don't know 2 0.03 7295 100.00 



25 25NHANES 1999-2000 Data ReleaseNHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)

(OCQ.XPT)
(OCQ.XPT)
January 2006
January 2006

Main reason did not work last week 

OCQ380 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 4408 60.42 4408 60.42 

1 : Taking care of house or family 520 7.13 4928 67.55 

2 : Going to school 466 6.39 5394 73.94 

3 : Retired 1130 15.49 6524 89.43 

4 : Unable to work for health reasons 195 2.67 6719 92.10 

5 : On layoff 52 0.71 6771 92.82 

6 : Disabled 259 3.55 7030 96.37 

7 : Other 263 3.61 7293 99.97 

77 : Refused 1 0.01 7294 99.99 

99 : Don't know 1 0.01 7295 100.00 



26 26NHANES 1999-2000 Data ReleaseNHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)

(OCQ.XPT)
(OCQ.XPT)
January 2006
January 2006

Kind of work you have done the longest 

OCQ390G Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 1271 17.42 1271 17.42 

1 : Enter occupation 3408 46.72 4679 64.14 

2 : Same as current occupation 1990 27.28 6669 91.42 

3 : Armed forces 46 0.63 6715 92.05 

4 : Never worked 555 7.61 7270 99.66 

7 : Refused 15 0.21 7285 99.86 

9 : Don't know 10 0.14 7295 100.00 



27 27NHANES 1999-2000 Data ReleaseNHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)

(OCQ.XPT)
(OCQ.XPT)
January 2006
January 2006

Occupation group code: longest job 

OCD390 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 3887 53.28 3887 53.28 

1 to 98 3408 46.72 7295 100.00 



28 28NHANES 1999-2000 Data ReleaseNHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)

(OCQ.XPT)
(OCQ.XPT)
January 2006
January 2006

Duration of longest job (months) 

OCD395 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 3816 52.31 3816 52.31 

0 : Less than 1 month 38 0.52 3854 52.83 

1 to 720 3408 46.72 7262 99.55 

77777 : Refused 13 0.18 7275 99.73 

99999 : Don't know 20 0.27 7295 100.00 



29 29NHANES 1999-2000 Data ReleaseNHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)

(OCQ.XPT)
(OCQ.XPT)
January 2006
January 2006

Loud job noise, ever exposed, 3 months? 

OCQ420 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 4972 68.16 4972 68.16 

1 : Yes 600 8.22 5572 76.38 

2 : No 1707 23.40 7279 99.78 

7 : Refused 6 0.08 7285 99.86 

9 : Don't know 10 0.14 7295 100.00 



30 30NHANES 1999-2000 Data ReleaseNHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)

(OCQ.XPT)
(OCQ.XPT)
January 2006
January 2006

Loud job noise: 3 months on longest job? 

OCQ430 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 6285 86.15 6285 86.15 

1 : Yes 723 9.91 7008 96.07 

2 : No 286 3.92 7294 99.99 

7 : Refused 1 0.01 7295 100.00 



31 31NHANES 1999-2000 Data ReleaseNHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)

(OCQ.XPT)
(OCQ.XPT)
January 2006
January 2006

# hours/day constant loud noise on job 

OCQ440 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 6572 90.09 6572 90.09 

1 to 24 720 9.87 7292 99.96 

9999 : Don't know 3 0.04 7295 100.00 



32 32NHANES 1999-2000 Data ReleaseNHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)

(OCQ.XPT)
(OCQ.XPT)
January 2006
January 2006

Wear ear protection during work 

OCQ450 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 6572 90.09 6572 90.09 

1 : Yes 280 3.84 6852 93.93 

2 : No 440 6.03 7292 99.96 

9 : Don't know 3 0.04 7295 100.00 



33 33NHANES 1999-2000 Data ReleaseNHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)

(OCQ.XPT)
(OCQ.XPT)
January 2006
January 2006

Kind of job held when had asthma 

OCQ470G Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 6873 94.22 6873 94.22 

1 : Enter occupation 45 0.62 6918 94.83 

2 : Same as current occupation 50 0.69 6968 95.52 

3 : Same as longest occupation 16 0.22 6984 95.74 

4 : Not working at that time 309 4.24 7293 99.97 

7 : Refused 1 0.01 7294 99.99 

9 : Don't know 1 0.01 7295 100.00 



34 34NHANES 1999-2000 Data ReleaseNHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)

(OCQ.XPT)
(OCQ.XPT)
January 2006
January 2006

Occupation group code: job asthma began 

OCD470 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 7250 99.38 7250 99.38 

1 to 41 45 0.62 7295 100.00 



35 35NHANES 1999-2000 Data ReleaseNHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)
Occupation Section of SP Questionnaire (OCQ)

(OCQ.XPT)
(OCQ.XPT)
January 2006
January 2006

Industry group code: job asthma began 

OCD480 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

Missing 7234 99.16 7234 99.16 

1 to 45 61 0.84 7295 100.00 
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